
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 257

ANSWERED ON- 24/07/2024


UTILIZATION OF NIRBHAYA FUND


257. MS. KAVITA PATIDAR:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the amount allocated by the Government for Madhya Pradesh towards the Nirbhaya Fund for the year 2024-25;

(b) the number of Vehicle Location Tracking Device Systems installed by the Transport Department of Madhya Pradesh for the safety of women/girls through this fund in coordination with the Central Government and the State Government;

(c) the district-wise details in this regard; and

(d) the location of its Command and Control Centre in Madhya Pradesh?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) and (d) An amount of Rs. 4.192 crore has been allocated to Transport Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh on 07.03.2022 under the Scheme “Development, Customization, Deployment and Management of State-wise vehicle tracking platform for Safety

& Enforcement as per AIS 140 Specifications in States / UTs under Nirbhaya Framework” for setting up the Monitoring Centre in Bhopal. This Ministry has not received any request for allocation of funds from the State of Madhya Pradesh in the financial year 2024-25 so far.


(b) and (c) Under the above Scheme, funds are provided to State/ UT Governments to establish Monitoring Centres so as to effectively implement the monitoring of vehicle tracking system in public service vehicles. The Vehicle Location Tracking Devices (VLTD) are installed by the respective vehicle owners. RTO-wise details of VLT Devices fitted in vehicles in the State of Madhya Pradesh as on 15/07/2024 are provided in the Annexure.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 257 ANSWERED ON 24
th

 JULY, 2024 ASKED BY MS.

KAVITA PATIDAR REGARDING UTILIZATION OF NIRBHAYA FUND.


Sr. No. RTO Office Count of VLT Devices

1 AGAR MALWA RTO 254

2 ALIRAJPUR DTO 173

3 ANUPPUR DTO 286

4 ASHOKNAGAR DTO 210

5 BADWANI DTO 543

6 BALAGHAT DTO 656

7 BETUL DTO 727

8 BHIND DTO 406

9 BHOPAL RTO 7,220

10 BURHANPUR DTO 346

11 CHATTARPUR ARTO 898

12 CHHINDWARA ARTO 1,081

13 DAMOH DTO 461

14 DATIA DTO 110

15 DEWAS DTO 1,110

16 DHAR ARTO 1,433

17 DINDORI DTO 121

18 GUNA DTO 291

19 GWALIOR RTO 1,987

20 HARDA DTO 244

21 HOSANGABAD DTO 698

22 INDORE RTO 10,241

23 JABALPUR RTO 3,122

24 JHABUA DTO 381

25 KATNI ARTO 487

26 KHANDWA ARTO 527

27 KHARGONE ARTO 1,413

28 MANDLA DTO 424

29 MANDSAUR ARTO 774

30 MORENA DTO 830

31 NARSINGHPUR DTO 545

32 NEEMUCH DTO 336

33 NIWARI DTO 12

34 PANNA DTO 433


35 RAISEN DTO 369

36 RAJGARH DTO 523

37 RATLAM DTO 770

38 REWA RTO 1,601

39 SAGAR RTO 1,331

40 SATNA ARTO 1,493

41 SEHORE DTO 553

42 SEONI ARTO 650

43 SHAHDOL RTO 790

44 SHAJAPUR DTO 300

45 SHEOPUR DTO 135

46 SHIVPURI DTO 403

47 SIDHI DTO 485

48 SINGROLI DTO 1,101

49 TIKAMGARH DTO 277

50 UJJAIN RTO 3,065

51 UMARIA DTO 295

52 VIDISHA DTO 457

Grand Total 53,378

*As per data provided by VAHAN 4.0 Portal
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